

PRESSLER AND PRESSLER, LLP

COUNSELLORS AT LAW
7 Entin Rd.
Parsippany, NJ 07054-5020
(973) 753-5100

Attorney for Plaintiff

MSW CAPITAL, LLC

Plaintiff

vs.

AZEEM H ZAIDI

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION: MONMOUTH COUNTY
SPECIAL CIVIL PART
DOCKET NO. DC-004774-12

Civil Action

Defendant

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

On The Brief:
Steven A. Lang, Esq.

Dated: July 9, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| Table of Authorities | i |
| Preliminary Statement | 1 |
| Procedural History | 2 |
| The Factual Background | 4 |
| Legal Argument | 5 |
| Point I – Defendant Failed to Meet His Burden Of Demonstrating The Existence Of Any Disputed Material Facts | 5 |
| Point II – Defendant Cannot Rely Upon A General Denial | 5 |
| Point III – Defendant’s Version Of The Elements Of MSW’s Claim Cannot Withstand Scrutiny | 8 |
| A. Defendant Misunderstands The Law Relating To Assignments | 9 |
| 1. MSW’s Proofs Amply Establish Its Ownership Of The Account | 9 |
| 2. MSW Clearly Has Standing To Pursue The Debt | 11 |
| 3. MSW’s Claim That It Owns The Account Is Not New | 12 |
| 4. Defendant Was Not Entitled To Notice Of The Assignment | 15 |
| B. Defendant’s Prodigious Use Of The Account Establishes His Obligation | 17 |
| Conclusion | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Adler Quality Bakery, Inc. v. Gaseteria, Inc.</u> , 35 <u>N.J.</u> 55 (1960) | 7 |
| <u>Atlas Equity, Inc. v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</u> , 403 <u>Fed. Appx.</u> 190 (9 th Cir. 2010) | 15,16 |
| <u>Bergen v. Van Liew</u> , 36 <u>N.J. Eq.</u> 637 (E&A 1883) | 11 |
| <u>Berkowitz v. Haigood</u> , 256 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 342 (Law Div. 1992) | 16 |
| <u>Brae Asset Fund, L.P. v. Newman</u> , 327 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 129 (App. Div. 2011) | 5 |
| <u>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</u> , 142 <u>N.J.</u> 520 (1995) | 5,8,13,20 |
| <u>Burke v. Hoffman</u> , 28 <u>N.J.</u> 467 (1958) | 16 |
| <u>Cogan v. Conover Mfg. Co.</u> , 69 <u>N.J. Eq.</u> 809 (E&A 1906) | 16 |
| <u>Costanzo v. Costanzo</u> , 248 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 116 (Law Div. 1991) | 16 |
| <u>Higgins v. Thurber</u> , 413 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 1 (App. Div. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 184 <u>N.J.</u> 415 (2011) | 12 |
| <u>Hirsch v. Phily</u> , 4 <u>N.J.</u> 408 (1950) | 16 |
| <u>In re: Blau's Estate</u> , 4 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 343 (App. Div. 1949) | 13 |
| <u>K. Woodmere Associates, L.P. v. Menck Corporation</u> , 316 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 306 (App. Div. 1998) | 16 |
| <u>Konop v. Rosen</u> , 425 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 391 (App. Div. 2012) | 13 |
| <u>Lubinsky v. Court of Common Pleas of Passaic County</u> , 15 <u>N.J. Misc.</u> 183 (Sup. Ct. 1937) | 10,20 |
| <u>LVNV Funding, L.L.C. v. Colvell</u> , 421 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 1 (App. Div. 2011) | 18,19,20 |
| <u>Moran v. Joyce</u> , 125 <u>N.J.L.</u> 558 (Sup. Ct. 1941), <i>aff'd</i> , 27 <u>N.J.L.</u> 562 (E&A 1942) | 10,20 |
| <u>Novack v. Cities Service Oil Co.</u> , 149 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 542 (Law Div 1977) <i>aff'd</i> <u>Novak v. Cities Service Oil Co.</u> , 159 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 400 (App Div 1978) <i>certif. den.</i> <u>Novak v. Cities Service Oil Co.</u> , 78 <u>N.J.</u> 396 (1978). | 17 |
| <u>Petersen v. Township of Raritan</u> , 418 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 125 (App. Div. 2011) | 5,8 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <u>Russell v. Fred G. Pohl, Co.</u> , 7 <u>N.J.</u> 32 (1951) | 16 |
| <u>Spilka v. South America Mgrs.</u> , 54 <u>N.J.</u> 452 (1969) | 16 |
| <u>Sullivan v. Visconti</u> , 68 <u>N.J.L.</u> 543 (Sup Ct. 1902) <i>aff'd</i> 69 <u>N.J.L.</u> 452 (E&A 1903) | 10,20 |
| <u>Tirgan v. Mega Life Health Ins.</u> , 304 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 385 (Ch. Div. 1997) | 16 |
| <u>Transcon Lines v. Lipo Chem., Inc.</u> , 193 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 456 (Dist. Ct. 1983) | 16 |
| <u>Triffin v. Somerset Valley Bank</u> , 343 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 73 (2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Waln v. Hance's Adm'rs</u> , 53 <u>N.J. Eq.</u> 668 (Sup. Ct. 1895) | 10,20 |

Statutes and Regulations

| | |
|------------------------------|-------|
| 15 <u>U.S.C.</u> §1666(a) | 18 |
| 15 <u>U.S.C.</u> §1681 | 15 |
| 15 <u>U.S.C.</u> §1681(a)(1) | 15 |
| 15 <u>U.S.C.</u> §1681(a)(3) | 15 |
| 12 <u>CFR</u> § 226.13 | 18 |
| 12 <u>CFR</u> §§ 1016.1 | 11 |
| 12 <u>CFR</u> § 216 | 11 |
| 65 <u>Fed. Reg.</u> 36,903 | 19,20 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---------------------|----|
| Court Rule 1:6-6 | 12 |
| Court Rule 6:3-3(a) | 19 |
| N.J.R.E. 101(a)(4) | 15 |
| N.J.R.E. 803(b) | 7 |
| N.J.R.E. 901 | 13 |
